

SLD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

---

MARVIN OVERBY, ET. AL.	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
vs	:	Case No. 02-CV-1357-B
	:	
TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD., ET. AL.	:	This Document Relates To:
	:	ERISA Actions
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO**  
**DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

**SCHATZ & NOBEL, PC**  
Robert A. Izard  
Andrew M. Schatz  
Wayne T. Boulton  
330 Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106-1851  
(860) 493-6292

**STULL, STULL & BRODY**  
Edwin J. Mills  
6 East 45th Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 6877230

**BOUCHARD & KLEINMAN, P.A**  
Kenneth G. Bouchard - NH Bar #51  
369 Lafayette Road  
Hampton, NH 03842  
(603) 926-9333

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE PLANS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. PLAINTIFFS ARE REQUIRED TO ALLEGE ONLY A SHORT PLAIN STATEMENT OF THEIR CLAIMS ..... 10

B. DEFENDANTS WERE FIDUCIARIES OF THE PLANS ..... 12

    1. Tyco International Was A fiduciary ..... 13

        a. Tyco International made representations in plan communications in a fiduciary capacity ..... 14

        b. Tyco International was a fiduciary because of direct representations to Participants ..... 20

        c. Tyco International is liable for the acts of Tyco US ..... 22

    2. The Tyco International Directors Were Fiduciaries ..... 24

    3. Tyco US Was A Fiduciary ..... 30

    4. The Tyco US Directors Were Fiduciaries ..... 33

    5. Kozlowski Was A Fiduciary Because Of His Direct Representations To Participants ..... 35

    6. Belnick Was A Fiduciary ..... 37

    7. Bent and Heffernan Were Fiduciaries ..... 37

C. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE SAFE HARBOR ..... 37

    1. Defendants Did Not Designate The Plans As § 404(c) plans ..... 41

2.	Defendants Negligently Misrepresented And Concealed Material Non-public Facts .....	42
3.	Defendants Failed To Provide An Adequate Description Of The Risk And Return Characteristics Of The Tyco Stock Fund .....	48
4.	Defendants Subjected Plaintiffs To Undue Influence .....	50
5.	§ 404(c) Is A Fact Dependant Affirmative Defense That Should Not Be Resolved On A Motion To Dismiss .....	51
D.	CLAIM I STATES A CLAIM .....	51
1.	Claim I States A Claim With Respect To The SEC Filings .....	52
a.	The Committee was responsible for all representations in the Prospectus and Form S-8, including the SEC filings incorporated therein .....	52
b.	Defendants are liable for non-disclosures .....	53
2.	Defendant Kozlowski Misrepresented The Tyco Stock Fund In Letters Sent Directly To Participants .....	56
3.	The Boilerplate Description Of The Risk Associated With The Tyco Stock Fund Constituted A Negligent Misrepresentation And/or An Omission .....	57
E.	CLAIM II STATES A CLAIM .....	59
1.	The Committee Is Not The Only Defendant Responsible For The Imprudent Investment Of Plan Assets .....	60
2.	Defendants Are Liable For Imprudent Investments Because The Tyco Stock Fund Is Not An ESOP .....	61
3.	The Complaint States A Claim Even If The Fund Is An ESOP .....	64
4.	The Complaint Alleges That The Tyco Stock Fund Was An Imprudent Investment .....	65
F.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO REPRESENT THE ENTIRE CLASS .....	68
G.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY SEEK MONETARY RELIEF .....	71

1.	Monetary Relief Is Appropriate Under Plaintiffs’ § 502(a)(2) Claims . . . . .	71
2.	Monetary Relief Is Appropriate Under Plaintiffs’ § 502(a)(3) Claims . . . . .	74
3.	Plaintiffs Also Seek Other Equitable Relief Under ERISA § 502(a)(3) . . . . .	78
H.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</u> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	51
<u>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</u> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198, 205 (D. Mass. 2002) . . . . .	70
<u>American Fed. of Unions Local 102 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the U. S.</u> , 841 F. 2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	13, 23
<u>Bannistor v. Ullman</u> , 287 F. 3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13, 23
<u>Becher v. Long Island Lighting</u> , 164 F.R.D. 144 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) . . . . .	15
<u>Bowen v. Massachusetts</u> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) . . . . .	77
<u>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	77
<u>Bradshaw v. Jenkins</u> , No. C83-771R, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200135 (Jan. 30, 1984) . . . . .	70
<u>Brock v. Self</u> , 632 F. Supp. 1509 (W. D. La. 1986) . . . . .	26
<u>Call v. Sumitomo Bank of Cal.</u> , 881 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	74
<u>Caranci v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of R.I.</u> , 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14801 (D.R.I. 1999) . . . . .	69
<u>Carolina Aircraft Corp. v. American Mut. Liability Ins. Corp.</u> , 517 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	73
<u>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp. Inc.</u> , 472 U. S. 559 (1985) . . . . .	54
<u>Chiarelli v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	46
<u>Conduis v. Howard Sav. Bank</u> , 781 F. Supp. 1052 (D.N.J. 1992) . . . . .	46
<u>Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co.</u> , 952 F.2d 34 (3rd Cir.1991) . . . . .	25-27
<u>Coyne &amp; Delany Co. v. Selman</u> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	33

Crowley v. Corning, 234 F.Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . . 19, 29, 36

Davidson v. Chou, 211 F. Supp. 2d 264 (D. Mass. 2002) . . . . . 11

Dellairo v. Garland, 222 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Me. 2002) . . . . . 11

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 274 F.3d 76 (2nd Cir. 2001) . . . . . 55

Dinco v. Dylex Ltd., 111 F.3d 964(1st Cir. 1997) . . . . . 4

Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646 (1983) . . . . . 46

Donovan v. Cunningham, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . . 51

Easton v. Crossland Mortgage Corp., 114 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 73

Fallick v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co., 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 68-70

Fischer v. Philadelphia Elec. Co., 994 F.2d 130 (3rd Cir. 1993) . . . . . 27, 53

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., 994 F.3d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 69

Franklin v. First Union, 84 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Va. 2000) . . . . . 51, 53

Freeport Transit v. McNulty, 239 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D. Me. Feb. 3, 2003) . . . . . 11

Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank, 485 F. Supp. 629 (W. D. Wisc. 1979) . . . . . 26

Gelardi v. Pertec Computer Corp., 761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 24

Glaziers and Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec. Inc., 93 F.3d 1171 (3rd Cir. 1996) . . . . . 34

Gorski v. New Hampshire Dept. of Corr., 290 F.3d 466 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . . 11

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudsen, 534 U.S. 204 (2002) . . . . . 75, 77

Greenier v. Pace, Local No. 1188, 201 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Me. 2002) . . . . . 11

Griggs v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co., 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 53, 59

Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 214 F. 3d 446 (3rd Cir. 2000) . . . . . 55

Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc., 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 27

Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp., 2001 WL 1836286 (D. S.C. 2001) . . . . . *passim*

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation, 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D.Pa. 2000) . . . . 16

In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation, 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . . 10

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litigation, 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D.Cal. 2002) . . . . . 48

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Ben. ERISA Litigation, 57 F.3d 1255 (3rd Cir. 1995) . 54-55

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litigation, 74 F.3d 420 (3rd Cir. 1996) . . . . . *passim*

In re Waste Management Inc. Securities Litigation, H-99-2183 (S.D. Tex. April 29, 2002) . . . . 4

J. Geils Band Employee Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc., 76 F.3d 1245  
(1st Cir. 1996) . . . . . 4

John Deere Health Benefit Plan v. Chubb, 45 F.Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Kan. 1999) . . . . . 17, 28, 54

Jordan v. Federal Express Corp., 116 F. 3d 1005 (3rd Cir. 1997) . . . . . 54

Kayes v. Pacific Lumber, 51 F. 3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 25, 26

Kuper v. Iovenko, 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 64, 67, 73

La Mar v. H&B Novelty & Loan Corp., 489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973) . . . . . 70

Laurenzano v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mass., Inc., 134 F. Supp. 2d 189  
(D. Mass. 2001) . . . . . 74

Lee v. Burkhardt, 991 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . . 78

Leigh v. Engle, 727 F. 2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 26, 33

Liss v. Smith, 991 F. Supp. 278 (S. D. N. Y. 1998) . . . . . 26, 33

Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc., 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . . 51

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . . 69

Martin v. Feilen, 965 F. 2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 33

Martin v. Schwab, 15 Employee Ben. Cas. 2135 (BNA), 1992 WL 296531  
(W. D. Mo. 1992) ..... 25, 26

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) ..... 72

McCall v. Burlington Northern/Santa Fe Co., 237 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 55

McCauley v. IBM, 165 F.3d 1038 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 15, 51

McNeese v. Health Plan Marketing, Inc., 647 F. Supp. 981 (N. D. Ala. 1986) ..... 26

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 163 F. Supp. 2d 502 (E. D. Pa. 2001); ..... 33

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993) ..... 13, 74, 75, 77, 78

Miniat v. Globe Life Ins. Group, Inc., 805 F. 2d 732 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 33

Moench v. Robertson, 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 64, 67

Moriarity v. United Tech. Corp. Represented Employees Retirement Plan, 158 F.3d 157  
(2d Cir. 1998) ..... 31

Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Markets, 159 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E. D. La. 2001) ..... 26

Nelson v. IPALCO Enterprises, 2003 WL 402253 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 13, 2003) ..... 64, 65

Payton v. County of Kane, 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 70

Reich v. Rowe, 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 24

Ruder v. Maine General Medical Center, 204 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. Me. 2002) ..... 11

Schwartz v. Gordon, 761 F.2d 864 (2d. Cir. 1985) ..... 13

Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983) ..... 1

Smith v. Sydnor, 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 73

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan Enterprises, Inc., 793 F.2d  
1456 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 26

Stanton v. Shearson Lehman/American Exp., Inc., 631 F. Supp. 100 (N.D. Ga. 1986) ..... 23



Strom v. Goldman, Sachs & Co., 202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . . 77

Sutton v. Med Serv. Ass’n of Pa., 1993 WL 273429, \*5 (E.D. Pa. 1993) . . . . . 70

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002) . . . . . 10, 11, 65

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . . *passim*

Vartanian v. Monsanto Co., 131 F.3d 264 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . . 51, 56

Vivien v. WorldCom, 2002 WL 31640557, 29 Employee Benefits Cas. 1368  
(N.D.Cal. Jul 26, 2002) . . . . . *passim*

Watson v. Deaconess Waltham Hosp., 298 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . . 56

Yeseta v. Baima, 837 F. 2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 26

STATE CASES

Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas & Elec. Co., 224 N.Y. 483 at 489 (N.Y. 1918) . . . . . 55

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001 . . . . . 2, 59

29 U. S. C. § 1002 . . . . . 15, 25, 27, 62

29 U.S.C. § 1021 . . . . . 63

29 U.S.C. § 1022 . . . . . 15

29 U.S.C. § 1024 . . . . . 15

29 U.S.C. § 1102 . . . . . 63

29 U.S.C. § 1104 . . . . . *passim*

29 U.S.C. §1107 . . . . . 62

29 U.S.C. § 1109 . . . . . *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1110 ..... 32

FEDERAL RULES

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 ..... 61  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9 ..... 10  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 ..... 68  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 84 ..... 11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. §239.16b ..... 28  
29 C. F. R. § 2509.75-8 ..... 26, 33  
29 C.F.R. §2550.404c-1 ..... 41, 43, 49, 51  
29 CFR §2550.407d-6 ..... 63
